Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COI United States Patent and Tradem	MMERC
RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET RKS ONLY	OFF C.
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea		helow,
Name of conveying party(ies):     DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?	☐ Yes ☑ No
Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation- State: DELAWARE Other Citizenship (see guidelines) Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes ✓ No  3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) JANUARY 30, 2009 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name ✓ Other Release of Security Interest	General Partnership Citizenship  Limited Partnership Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship DELAWARE  Other Citizenship  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domest representative designation is attached: Yes (Designations must be a separate document from assign	stic No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)	d identification or description of the Trademark.  B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  SEE SCHEDULE "A"	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Additional sheet(s) attached?  Yes  Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown	No vn):
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: JOSEPH BORGMAN	Total number of applications and registrations involved:     23	
Internal Address: CT LIEN SOLUTIONS	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 590.00	
Street Address: 187 Woif Road Sulte 101	Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed	
City: Albany	8. Payment Information:	
State: NY Zip: 12205	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers <u>5683</u> Expiration Date <u>11/09</u>	
Phone Number: <u>800-342-3676 X4064</u> Fax Number: <u>800-962-7049</u>	b. Deposit Account Number	
Email Address: joseph borgman@wolferskluwer.com	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature:		
Signature		
Joseph D. Borgman	Total number of pages including cover	10

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document.

## SCHEDULE A to PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### U.S. TRADEMARKS

	EcoCles	ar® Trodemarks - PET	Resine	
Country	Fate Rec'd	Registration No.	Date Of Registration	Renewal Date
United States		2,192,567	9/29/1998	9/29/2008

	PermaCl	ear® Tradémarks - PE	l Resins	
Country	Date Rec'd.	Registration: No.	Date 07 Registration	Reserval Darty
United States		2722261	6/3/2003	2017

		PermsClear #799 Tr	pdemarks - PET Resum		
Condity	Piling Date 1	Serial No.	Registration No	Date Of Registration	Repeyal Date
USA	6/18/2001	76/272,720	2.722.261	6/3/2003	6/3/2013

FertisiClear 77 <sup>th</sup> Trademarks - PET Resinis
FernusClear 77™ Trademarks - PET Resins
- 「最後の経過されては、「は、後週の後期の経過には、1995年の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の
Country Fung Date Serial No. Registration Date Of Renewal Date
,我们是你都像这个老子。  我们也没有一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个
No. Registration
□ 工作的

 $= 1 - \mathtt{BOS\_CRI} + 2052851 + 2.9 \texttt{fatters\_tand\_Trademark\_Security\_Agracement\_Schedule\_AJDOC/$ 

CHI:2052851,2

	545 A	PermaClear // Tr	adeszarks - PET Resing		
Country:	Filing Date	Section No.	Registrations. No.	Date Ot Regaination	Renewal Date
United States	4/5/2002	75/392,020	3159283	10/16/2006	10/16/2016

		Theraidelear 774 Ti	ademiolo a Pert Regul		
Constru	Pline Date	Secial Nacional	Keratagan Kera	Come Office (Sec.	den yaran er
					$T_{ij}$
United States	12/20/2002	76/477,330	2,858,633	6/29/2004	6/29/2014

		ADDI	TTONAL L.	TRADEM	ARKS		
Mark	Country	Status &	Filing	SHOW	Reeti (ration Number	Date of	Record
AQUACLEAR TI	U.S. Federal	Pendring,	9/27/2007	77290479	Staffer State Carlo Control No.	-wegistration:	Weilman, Inc.
COMFORTREL XP	U.S. Federal	Registered	8/6/2001	76295360	2712008	4/29/2003	Wellman,
F COMFORTREL THE FIBER OF CHOICE	U.S. Pederal	Registered	6/25/1989	73827645	1600933	6/12/1990	Fiber Industries Inc.
FORTITUDE	U.S. Federal	Pending	10/4/2007	77295997			Wellman,
FÖRTREL	U.S. Federal	Registered	2/4/1960	72090329	0702735	8/16/1960	Fiber Industries
FORTREL	U.S. Federal	Registered	9/8/1980	73277085	1180254	12/1/1981	Fiber Industries Inc.
COMFORTREL PLUS	U.S. Federal	Registered	7/10/2001	76283532	2711993	4/29/2003	Wellman, Inc.
FORTREL COLORMAX	U.S. Federal	Registered	4/15/1998	75468631	2381776	8/29/2000	Fiber Industries, Inc.
FORTREI, ECOSPUN THE RENEWABLE RESOURCE	U.S. Federal	Registered	6/26/2000	76076975	2572932	5/28/2002	Wellman, Inc.

-2-

	CAS PAGE - A COMPAGE	ADDI	TIONAL U.S		ARKS		
Mark	Country	Status	Filing	Serial/	Registration Number	Date of Registration	Record
MICROSPUN	U.S. Federal	Registered	1/25/1990	74022339	1616793	10/9/1990	Fiber Industries, Inc.
PIRAMID	U.S. Federal	Pending, Intent to Use	11/15/2007	77330309			Wellman, Inc.
SENSURA	U.S. Federal	Registered	2/23/2000.	75926732	2513405	11/27/2001	Wellman, Inc.
SPUNNAIRE	U.S. Federal	Registered	8/ <del>9</del> /1991	74193000	1733123	11/17/1992	Fiber Industries, Inc.
WELLAMID	U.S. Federal	Registered	12/14/1965	72234574	0814764	9/13/1966	Wellman, Inc.
WELLAMID ECOLON	U.S. Federal	Registered	6/19/1996	75121997	2179096	8/4/199B	Weliman, Inc.
WELLCARE ADM	U.S. Federal	Registered	6/25/2003	76525245	3230151	4/17/2007	Wellman, Inc.
WELLMAN	U.S. Federal	Registered	1/14/1997	75225198	2374121	8/8/2000	Weltman, Inc.
WELLSTRAND	U.S. Federal	Registered	3/18/1966	72241361	0819688	12/6/1966	Wellmen, Inc.

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as Collateral Agent, with principal offices at 60 Wall Street, New York, New York 10005 (the "Releasor"), hereby releases and terminates its security interest in (i) all right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks") of each of Wellman, Inc. and Fiber Industries, Inc., each Delaware corporations having their principal offices at 1041 521 Corporate Center Drive, Fort Mill, South Carolina 29707 (the "Releasees"), (ii) all right, title and interest in and to the United States patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule B attached hereto (the "Patents") of the Releasees, (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the Marks and Patents, (iv) the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Marks and (v) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks and Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

WHEREAS THIS RELEASE is made in consideration of the satisfactory performance and payment of certain obligations pursuant to the Security Agreement among the Releasees, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Releasor, dated as of February 27, 2008 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

[signature page follows]

CH1:2213099.3

-1-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Release as of this 2009.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as Collateral Agent and Releasor

By \_\_\_\_\_ Name:

Name Title: Dusan Lazaro

Vice President

Name: Title:

MARGUERITE SUTTON DIRECTOR

WELLMAN, INC.,

as Releasce

By Ka I

Title: CHICK FIRMCIAL

defice

FIBER INDUSTRIES, INC., as Released

Title:

ARFSIDENS

STATE OF NOW YORK ) ss.:	
foregoing Release on behalf of said corporation	they, 2009, before me personally came sing by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that Inc., that [s]he is authorized to execute the and that [s]he did so by authority of the Board of
Directors of said corporation.	Slove Vary Public
STATE OF NEW YORK ) SS.: COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) SS.:	LEBUE LATTO NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 01LAs165561 Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires May 14, 2011
[s]he is <u>\(\frac{1}{2}CE-\frac{1}{2}CE\tag{0}\text{PN}\(\text{T}\)\) of Fiber Indust</u>	ing by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that tries, Inc., that [s]he is authorized to execute the
Directors of said corporation.	and that [s]he did so by authority of the Board of

LESLIE LATTO NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 01LA6185651 Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires May 14, 2011

Notary Public

	STATE OF NEW YORK )  COUNTY OF NEW YORK )
in	On this 29 day of Danuary, 2009, before me personally can Vusan Lazarev, who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: the [s]he is Vice free; dent of Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, that [s]he authorized to execute the foregoing Release on behalf of said corporation and that [s]he did so the authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.  [Solution of the Board of Directors of said corporation.]  [Solution of the Board of Directors of said corporation.]
	Peter W. Hell Notary Public, State of New York No. 01HE5030586 Qualified in Suffact County Certificate Filed in New York County Commission Expires Sept. 13, 2009  STATE OF NEW YORK ) ss.: COUNTY OF NEW YORK )
	On this 29 day of January 2009, before me personally cam  Marquerte Suffaw, who, being by me duly swom, did state as follows: that  [s] be is Virector of Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, that [s] he is authorized to execute the foregoing Release on behalf of said corporation and that [s] he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.  Notary Public
	On this 29 day of Chauary, 2009, before me personally can Susan Lazard who, being by me duly sworm, did state as follows: the [s]he is 1. Ce recident of Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, that [s]he did so the authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.  Notary Public  STATE OF NEW YORK  STATE OF NEW YORK  COUNTY OF NEW YORK  COUNTY OF NEW YORK  State of New York  On this 29 day of Tanuary 2009, before me personally came authorized to execute the foregoing Release on behalf of said corporation and that [s]he did so be authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.  All County Of the Board of Directors of said corporation.  All County Of the Board of Directors of said corporation.  All County Of the Board of Directors of said corporation.  All County Of the Board of Directors of said corporation.  All County Of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Pater W. Helf Notary Public, State of New York No. 01HE90S0598 Qualified in Suffoit County Certificate Hed in New York County Commission Expires Sept. 13, 2009

#### SCHEDULE A

### UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

[see attached]

# SCHEDULE A to PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### <u>U.S. TRADEMARKS</u>

	Ecotles	ar® Trademarka - PET	Resins	
22.7		Terretaria		
Country	Dale Rec'd	Registration No.	Date Of Registration	Released to the second
United States		2,192,567	9/29/1998	9/29/2008

	ParmaCl	ear® Tradémarks - PE	T Resimi	
Country	Date Rec d.	Registration No.	Date Of Registration	Renewal Date.
United States	1800 GUAR 200 BURNES SALVE	272226)	6/3/2003	2017

Country		PermaClear HP69Ti	adentarks PE Resini Registration	Dafe Of	
USA	6/18/2001	76/272,720	2,722,261	Registrations 6/3/2003	6/3/2013

PersonClear 77 M.Tr.	ademarks - PE I Resins
Country Filing Dute Serial No.	Registration Date Of Renew & Ball No. Registration

 $<sup>=\</sup>hat{1}$  =BOS\_CHI-#2052851-v2-Patent\_and\_Tendemonk\_Security\_Agreement\_Schooleke\_A.DOC f

CH1:2052851.2

		PermsClear Jula Tr	idemarks - PT I. Resins		
Condity	Filing Date	Sensi No	Resistrations.		
			<b>A9</b>	Registration	
United States	4/5/2002	76/392,020	3159283	10/16/2006	10/16/2016

County 2	L'Obne Date	Serial No.2		Din en . Resultanta	Negative (
United States	12/20/2002	76/477,330	<b>2,858,63</b> 3	6/29/2004	6/29/2014

		等。1996年曾代的	FTIONAL D	STRADLY	ARKS	A MARKET AND	
Mark				Serial C	Regulration Number	Date of Registration	Record.
AQUACLEAR TI	U.S. Federal	Pending, ITU	9/27/2007	77290479	2 configurations and Securities.	- Mar 2331, 311, 1942;	Weilman, Inc.
COMFORTREL XP	U.S. Federal	Registered	8/6/2001	762953 <b>6</b> 0	2712008	4/29/2003	Weilman, Inc.
F COMFORTREL THE FIBER OF CHOICE	U.S. Federal	Registered	6/25/1989	73827645	1600933	6/12/1990	Fiber Industries Inc.
FORTTUDE	U.S. Federal	Pending	10/4/2007	77295997	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Wellmen, Inc.
FORTREL	U.S. Federal	Registered	2/4/1960	72090329	0702735	8/16/1960	Fiber Industries Inc.
FORTREL	U.S. Federal	Registered	9/8/1980	73277085	1180254	12/1/1981	Fiber Industries Inc.
COMFORTREL PLUS	U.S. Federal	Registered	7/10/2001	76283532	2711993	4/29/2003	Wellman, Inc.
FORTREL COLORMAX	U.S. Federal	Registered	4/15/1998	75468631	2381776	8/29/2000	Fiber Industries, Inc.
FORTREI, ECOSPUN THE RENEWABLE RESOURCE	U.S. Federal	Registered	6/26/2000	76076975	2572932	5/28/2002	Wellman, Inc.

-2-

			TIONAL US		AKKS		
Mark.	Country	Status:	Filing Date	Serial Number	Registration Number	Date of Registration	Record .
MICROSPUN	U.S. Federal	Registered	1/25/1990	74022339	1616793	10/9/1990	Fiber Industries, Inc.
PIRAMID	U.S. Federal	Pending, Intent to Use	11/15/2007	77330309			Wellman, Inc.
SENSURA	U.Ş. Federal	Registered	2/23/2000	75926732	2513405	11/27/2001	Wellman, Inc.
SPUNNAIRE	U.S. Federal	Registered	8/9/1991	74193000	1733123	11/(7/1992	Fiber Industries,
WELLAMID	U.S. Federal	Registered	12/14/1965	72234574	0814764	9/13/1966	Wellman,
WELLAMID ECOLON	U.S. Federal	Registered	6/19/19 <del>9</del> 6	75121997	2179096	8/4/1998	Wellman,
WELLCARE ADM	U.S. Federal	Registered	6/25/2003	76525245	3230151	4/17/2007	Wellman, Inc.
WELLMAN	U.S. Federal	Registered	1/14/1997	75225198	2374121	8/8/2000	Wellman, Inc.
WELLSTRAND	U.S. Federal	Registered	3/18/1966	72241361	0819688	12/6/1966	Wellman, Inc.

- 3 -

CHI:2052851,2

**RECORDED: 02/03/2009**